total of 1,247,771 Conversion Shares to the Bondholder at the Conversion Price of
HK$5.61 per Conversion Share on 4 May 2017. The 1,247,771 Conversion Shares to
be issued represents 0.03% of the existing issued share capital of the Company as
enlarged by the allotment and issuance of the 1,247,771 Conversion Shares.

On the assumption that there are no other change in the shareholding structure of the
Company before the allotment and issuance of the Conversion Shares, the issued
share capital of the Company will be increased to 3,903,509,241 Shares upon the
allotment and issuance of the 1,247,771 Conversion Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

On the assumption that there are no other change in the shareholding structure of the
Company before the allotment and issuance of the Conversion Shares, the
shareholding structures of the Company immediately before and after the issuance
and allotment of the 1,247,771 Conversion Shares are set forth as follows:

Name of Shareholders

Immediately before the
issuance and allotment of
the 1,247,771 Conversion

Shares

Immediately after the
issuance and allotment of
the 1,247,771 Conversion

Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Realbest Investment Limited (Note 1) 725,209,552 18.58% 725,209,552 18.58%

High Park Technology Limited (Note 2) 266,766,456 6.84% 266,766,456 6.84%

Copark Investment Limited (Note 3) 246,932,579 6.33% 246,932,579 6.33%

Goldbo International Limited (Note 4) 116,580,868 2.99% 116,580,868 2.99%

Goldpine Limited (Note 5) 105,630,781 2.71% 105,630,781 2.71%

Linkall Investment Limited (Note 6) 77,853,912 1.99% 77,853,912 1.99%

Perfect All Investments Limited

(Note 7) 79,041,911 2.02% 79,041,911 2.02%

Herosmart Holdings Limited (Note 8) 77,853,911 1.99% 77,853,911 1.99%

Telerich Investment Limited (Note 9) 251,595,089 6.45% 251,595,089 6.44%

Full Guang Holdings Limited (Note 10) 29,574,000 0.76% 29,574,000 0.76%

Certain individual controlling

Shareholders and Directors (Note 11) 269,118,000 6.90% 269,118,000 6.89%

Subtotal 2,246,157,059 57.58% 2,246,157,059 57.54%

Bondholder 0 0.00% 1,247,771 0.03%

Other public Shareholders 1,656,104,411 42.43% 1,656,104,411 42.43%

Total 3,902,261,470 100.00% 3,903,509,241 100.00%

Notes:

1. Realbest Investment Limited is wholly-owned by Datuk LEE Yin Yee, B.B.S., an executive

Director.

− 2 −

2. High Park Technology Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. TUNG Ching Bor, an executive Director.

3. Copark Investment Limited is wholly-owned by Datuk TUNG Ching Sai, an executive Director.

4. Goldbo International Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. LI Ching Wai, a non-executive Director.

5. Goldpine Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. SZE Nang Sze, a non-executive Director.

6. Linkall Investment Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. NG Ngan Ho, a non-executive Director.

7. Perfect All Investments Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. LI Man Yin.